MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

January 22, 1987

The twelveth meeting of the Institutions and Cultural
Education Subcommittee was called to order in room
202-A of the state capitol on January 22, 1987 at 8:05
a.m by Chairman Miller.

ROLL CALL: All members were present as were Keith Wol~-
cott, Senior Analyst for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
(LFA) ; Alice Omang, secretary; George Harris of the
Office of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP); Carroll
South, Director of the Department of Institutions; and
various other representatives.

BUDGET SITUATION: Chairman Miller read a letter from
Representative Donaldson, Chairman of the Appropriations
Committee. See exhibit 1.

Tape: 10-1-A:020 Chairman Miller continued that two
other reductions they discussed was the closure of
Galen and the possible sale of Eastmont.

(90) Mr. South distributed exhibit 2, which is informa-
tion on the objectives, methods and impacts that would
occur if the population of the prison was reduced. He
clarified that essentially 556 inmates would have to be
released during FY 88 to make this work and then during
FY 89, an additional 200 inmates would be discharged
early and 200 inmates would have to be discharged early
each year thereafter, until such time as prison admis-
sions decline and/or judicial sentencing practices re-
duce the average sentence length. He emphasized that
once you embark on this journey, you cannot turn back.

Chairman Miller asked how many discharges there were
in FY 86, to which Mr. South responded that there were
190 discharges and 5 deaths.

Senator Bengtson asked about the psychological impact
this would have on the law enforcement people, the in-
mates and the public.



Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Two

Hank Risley, Warden of the Montana State Prison, replied
that the impact on the prison inmate would be positive;
the law enforcement community would be opposed and he
presumed there would be :an outcry from the public.

Mr. South advised that they cannot accurately predict
the population under normal situations, but under these
circumstances, it would be even more difficult, but he
felt the 200 they would have to release every year would
be a bare minimum, because parole would perhaps go down
as well because they would be losing a large percentage
of people who are parole-eligible by discharge because
under this scenario for every inmate that comes in, one
has to go out.

(358) There were some questions concerning the popula-
tion and rate of discharge at the prison and Mr. South
explained that the average length of stay at the Montana
State Prison is 29 months, so that means there are people
that stay 5 years to people that stay 10 to 11 months.
Under this kind of scenario, essentially someone could

be discharged the day the sheriff delivers them to the
prison, because they are discharging two years early and
there are individuals that are only going to stay there

a year anyway, he contended, so the sheriff could deliver
the inmate to the gate, he (the inmate) would ask for

his gate pay and he would be gone, never seeing the in-
side of the prison.

There was some discussion and clarification on this
issue.

Chairman Miller noted that in 1975, they had approxi-
mately 300 prisoners in the state prison, there was no
women prison and they had two women who were sent out
of state and from 1975 to 1987, the population has in-
creased to approximately 1100 male prisoners and 45
female prisoners in this state. He said that the pub-
lic has told the legislature and law enforcement that
they need to put more people in prison and now they
are saying that they are not willing to pay for this
anymore.



L.

b

Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Three '

Representative Menahan pointed out terrible situations
in Great Falls and Boulder lately, ten years ago they
were not having that sort of things, they also did not
have group homes, and everyone is saying that people

are more mentally sick. He contended that there are
more people violating the law and if you do not want
people in jail, then the laws that put them there should
be changed. He exclaimed that he felt that the public
does not want criminals on the streets.

Tape: 12-1-B:(010) Chairman Miller advised that there
were some other suggestions for savings as follows:

(1) close Swan River for a savings of $678,388 for

FY 88 and $770,317 for FY 89 for a total of $1,448,705,
(2) in connection with the women's program, (a) close
the pre-release center in Billings for a savings of
$185,909 for FY 88 and $202,283 for FY 89 and (b) reduce
the population at the Women's Corrrections from 35 to
32.5, which would save $6,410 in FY 88 and $6,626 in

FY 89 for a total of $401,228, (3) close the men's
pre~release centers (a) including the non-profit cen-
ters in Billings, Great Falls and Butte for a savings

of $1,208,804 for FY 88 and $1,339,934 for FY 89 and

(b) close the Missoula pre-release center, which is
state-run for a savings of $233,151 in FY 88 and $259,248

in FY 89 for a total of $3,041,137, (4) reduce the Montana

State Prison average daily population (ADP) from 968

in FY 88 and 990 in FY 89 to 744, which will be a sav-
ings of $534,237 in FY 88 and $633,727 in FY 89 for a
total of $1,167,964, and (5) reduce the ADP expectations
for corrections medical for a savings of $203,121 in

FY 88 and $219,464 in FY 89 for $422,585 total. He
explained that the bottom line of these closures would
be $6,481,619. '

There was considerable discussion about costs-per-day-
per-inmate and yearly costs.

Mr. South explained that what makes this cheap is to
budget for 800 inmates and then take a shoe horn and
put 1,000 in, and that is why the 1986 budget at the
prison is as low as it is.



Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Four

Swan River Youth Forest Camp

(095)  Gerry Underwood, Assistant Superintendent of
Swan River Youth Forest Camp, informed the committee
that the inmates at Swan do work for the state forest-
ers and the approximate value over the years has been
$300,000, which involves planting trees, upkeep in the
forests, etc.

George Harris went over exhibit 3 with the eommittee,

(154) Mr. Wolcott gave an overview of the budget as
per exhibit 4. He also distributed exhibit 5 and ex-
hibit 6 to the committee, explaining these issues and
differences.

There were comments on the effect of vacancy saving
and the small turnover of staff.

(245) Dan Russell, Administrator of the Corrections
Division of the Department of Institutions, indicated
that there was federal money, which was specified for
staff training and recreation and education, which is -
just sitting there and they would like the authority
to spend that money.

He also advised that they have a Carl Perkins grant from
the Office of Publlc_Instructlon, which is in the amount
of $4,000 and which is to teach people to become custodi-
ans, and they also need spending authority'to use- that
money. He indicated that this is advailable in 1988, and
they do not know what is available in 1989.

There were a few other clarifications and the hearlng
on this bill was closed.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Montana State Prison - Ranch and Dairy Program

Ross Swanson, Accounting and Fiscal Manager of the Pri-
son Industries, recommended zero vacancy savings, be-
cause they need the positions they have there to be
filled at all times.



Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Five

Senator Bengtson MOVED that they take zero percent vacan-
cy savings on this budget. The motion PASSED unanimous-
ly.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
numbers for personal services on the ranch and dairy,
with the totals adjusted to reflect zero percent vacan-
cy savings in both years of the biennium. The motion
PASSED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's numbers

on the operating expenses. The motion PASSED unanimous-
ly.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation on equipment for $50,000 each year of
the biennium.

Mr. South encouraged the committee to make this more as
this is not general fund, they make the money and they
want to spend it on equipment to harvest the crops.

Mr. Russell clarified that the ranch manager felt that
the minimum they could live with would be $137,000 in
FY 88 and $148,000 in FY 89.

There was some further comments and Senator Bengtson
WITHDREW her motion.

Tape: 12-2-B:007 Senator Bengtson moved that they
ACCEPT the LFA's numbers of $187,500 in FY 88 and
$226,900 in FY 89 for equipment. The motion PASSED
unanimously.

Mr. Wolcott advised that the adjusted totals for total
funding with the zero vacancy savings would be $1,228,480
for FY 88 and $1,277,736 for FY 89.

License Plate Factory:

Senator Bengtson moved that they APPLY zero vacancy
savings. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's
numbers on personal services. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Six

(070) Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the execu-
tive's totals on operating expenses and adjust those
supplies and materials accordingly.

Mr. Harris clarified that they put in $354,722 under
supplies and materials in each year and then they would
have to come in for a supplemental for the centennial
license plate revenues.

Mr. Harris further advised that he figures $411,757 for
operating expenses, which is an addition of $27,185

for supplies and materials and for FY 89, the figure

is $422,678.

He advised that under equipment, he felt that this was
very old equipment and anything can happen and it could
have a major problem at any time.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the $411,757 for
operating expenses for FY 88 and $422,678 for FY 89.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT for funding
$484,493 for FY 88 and $496,117 for FY 89. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

(170) Prison Industries:

Senator Bengtson moved that they ADOPT a zero vacancy
savings. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
numbers for personal services for FY 88 and FY 89.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's figures
on operating expenses for both vears of the biennium.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's figures
on equipment for FY 88 and FY 89. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Seven

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT for the bottom
line $652,186 for FY 88 and $675,573 for FY 89. The
motion PASSED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the modification
request for a shop supervisor of 1 FTE that is recom-
mended for potential production increases of $25,079

in FY 88 and $25,275 in FY 89 and this is according to
their ability to pay for such. The motion PASSED unani-
mously.

(309) Prison Canteen

Senator Bengtson moved that the additional authority
numbers be allowed. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that the 2 FTEs be paid out of
the canteen fund rather than the general fund.

Representative Menahan commented that if they do that,
they are going to drive up the costs by 11% and most of
them do not have the money anyway and it will cause
trouble because of the law of the jungle - the tough
one takes it from the weak.

A vote was taken on the motion and it FAILED. See roll
call vote.

(380) Prison Industries Training Program:

Senator Bengtson moved that they ALLOW zero vacancy sav-
ings. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's figures
on personal services for both vears of the biennium. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's numbers
on operating expenses for both vears of the biennium.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's numbers
on equipment for both years of the biennium.




Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Eight

Mr. Russel advised that they have applications for three
Carl Perkin's grants - (1) for building materials costs
to construct classroom space in the vocational training
building for $8,371, (2) for drafting an electronics
program for $2,000, and (3) for a career counselor, who
would work with the individuals from the time they came
in for $25,079. He advised that this would total $35,450
for FY 88 and in addition in FY 89, they have been led
to believe that there will be $25,275 for the career
counselor grant available and for an industrial arts
program that has not been identified, there would be
$8,000. He concluded that they are requesting $33,275
in FY 89 worth of spending authority to apply for and
use these grants.

A vote was taken on the previous motion on equipment
and it CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that in both years of the bienni-
um, they ALLOW the Carl Perkins grant money and give
them authority to spend those grants. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.

Mr. South explained that they needed language for the
audit recommendation that would allow them to keep $15,000
of the revolving fund at the end of the year and not

have to spend it before they spend the general fund.

He advised that he had an amendment prepared.

Senator Bengtson moved that the language be approved
and also put in the appropriation bill. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Mr. Wolcott advised that the total adjustments before
the $35,000 modifications will be $394,594 for FY 88
and $385,460 for FY 89.

He said that in terms of the funding, that this is the
estimate that the agency provided with the budget and
probably is the top end of what they think they can
produce and he would recommend that they go with the
LFA, which is the agency's request for the proprietary



Institutions Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page Nine

funds, which is $221,579 each year, and if they do that,
that leaves a balance for the general fund of $173,015
for FY 88 and $163,881 for FY 89.

Senator Bengtson moved that recommendation. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Mr. Wolcott advised that the rest of the funds are federal
grants and the previous motion should cover that.

Vacancy Savings Bill: (580)

Chairman Miller distributed copies of the proposed bill
as per exhibit 7, and reviewed the bill with the commit-
tee.

Tape: 12-2-B:049 Chairman Miller acknowledged that if
an agency had a zero per cent vacancy savings, they would
not be able to utilize the pool.

Senator Bengtson asked if the pool wasn't tapped, is there
a reversion or does that stay in there, to which Mr. Wol-
cott replied that it would revert and that should be

put in the bill.

Mr. Wolcott informed the committee that in almost every
instance, they will create more vacancy savings than

is applied and if they don't, they will have to go in-

to operating expenses or they over expend their budget.

Mr. Wolcott advised that for every 1% change in vacancy
savings statewide, as a rough estimate, it can be figured
as about $1% million total and a portion of that is
general fund. He indicated that if the figure was

around $3% million for 1% change, the general fund would
be affected $1.4 million.

Senator Haffey moved that they ADOPT the proposed bill
to be drafted as a committee bill. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meet-

ing adjourned at 10:40 a.m. .
Aol (C 0,

REPRESENTATIVE MILLER, Chairman

»
//'A é BN
. /. {,,{-,,(, 1" A o e 3

\1 i
Alice Omang, Secretary




DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

-'50th‘LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1987

' Date January 22, 1987

D e e e e o e e S v o e e e B S o S S S 2 e e S S e e S T & B S e e . o . Ay - —— A S S S " S o e = S
NAME | PRESENT"VW' ABSENT EXCUSED |

Rep. Miller, Chairman

Sen. Bengtson, Vice Chairman

Sen. Haffey

Rep. Menahan

L

-

o

Sen. Tveit o
e L

v

Rep. Menke

CS-30 |



ROLL CALL VOTE

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE January 22, 1987

AGENCY Prison Canteen

NUMBER 1
REP. RON MILLER, CHAIRMAN IR
SEN. BENGTSON, V.CHATRMAN | x | |
SEN. HAFFEY %
SEN. TVEIT -*X
REP. MENAHAN %
REP. MENKE X
TALLY 4 P
(Uit Gropans oA dez
Secretary " Chairman
Motion: Senator Bengtson moved that the 2 FTEs be

paid out of the canteen fund rather than the general fund.




Exhibi? 1

20/ &7 p
. 1. /1eh
The Bég (S/e’y Courzt’zy Re,o 4

MONTANA STATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

January 20, 1987

Rep. Gene Donaldson
3890 Helberg Drive
Helena, Montana 59601

Chairman
Appropriations Committee

Rep. Ron Miller, Chairman
Institutions Subcommittee
State Capitol

Helena, MT 59624

Dear Ron:

The budget situation appears that we will have shortfalls for
fiscal FY 1988 and FY 1989 of potentially between $50 and $200
million dollars. One third of our time has been completed
relative to the proposed committee hearing dates, and at this
point it doesn't appear that we have any revenue source that we
can definitely depend on. As a result, I think it is necessary
that we begin considering some program elimination in order to
meet our budget deadlines.

On the revenue side, the vote on the January 19th, transfer of
the coal monies for fiscal 1987, was so decisive, I think for
the most part we can disregard any hope of using coal monies to
balance the budget for FY 1988 and FY 1989. The income tax
situation at this point remains very clouded in that we do not
have adequate information to be able to determine the impact of
the federal monies on the state General Fund nor the impact on
individual taxpayers. Further complicating the issue is the
potential governor's tax reform. The possibility of adding a
sur-tax is very questionable.

Clearly at the November elections the voters mandated that we
do something relative to property tax. In the mix we are
currently addressing, nothing has surfaced at this point that
would provide that type of relief.

The last proposal that has been discussed and appears to be
gaining some momentum, is the sales tax issue, but also hover-
ing in the background is the possibility that if we were able
to get adequate votes to get a sales tax out this session, the
people could by initiative, negate that action by 15 percent of
the voters.

The bottom 1line is at this point, even though there are a
number of proposals including the transfer of impact monies,
use of RIT, and those type of things, right now, we cannot be
assured of any additional revenue.



The only other alternative then is to make substantial cuts in
the budget side. In reviewing the last two weeks of subcommit-
tee action, it appears that it would seem unlikely that the
type of cuts needed will be achieved under the present method
that the subcommittees are pursuing. Therefore, I am suggest-
ing to vyou, total program eliminations and we will being
working one on one to try to establish which of those are
viable, politically possible, and in the best interest of the
people of the state of Montana. We must be careful that we
don't further impact property taxpayers and be careful to not
delay issues to a more expensive solution in the future.

I also suggest you communicate with each of the agencies that
you have worked with, including the ones that you have complet-
ed their budgets, and ask that they make a sincere contribution
toward this effort in perhaps providing some suggestions to you
that would allow them to eliminate some of their duties and
activities and provide some additional cuts.

I have compiled a list of potential cuts for your subcommittee
which is attached.

Sincerely,

Rep. Gene Donaldson
Chairman

ATTACHMENTS
GD:drt



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REDUCTIONS

Department of Institutions

1. Reduce mental health center contracts by 5 percent.
Direct the department to reduce outpatient units
purchased from the regional mental health centers
to achieve a 5 percent reduction in general fund.

A reduction in outpatient units would be the least
likely to reduce services to those patients most
in need of services.

Center for the Aged

1. Sell the Center for the Aged to a private provider
of nursing home services. In addition to the
annual operating cost savings there would be a
one-time revenue to the general fund from the
sale of the property, plant, and equipment.

Montana Arts Council

1. Eliminate the Montana Arts Council and transfer
the cultural and aesthetics grants administration
to the Montana Historical Society.

Total Institutions Subcommittee

_12_

Fiscal Fiscal
1988 1989

$193,329 $193,329

854,660 766,212




OBJECT:

METHOD:

IMPACT:

CS:1t

gy
éa—)ho// S‘ou'l'/; %

Discharge sufficient numbers of inmates on July 1, 1987 to:

AP~ WN
s« e © o o° o

Permit the closure of four male pre-release centers.

Permit the closure of one female pre-release center.

Permit the closure of Swan River Forest Camp

Reduce Montana State Prison's (MSP) population to 744

Reduce the Women's Correctional Center's (WCC) population to 30.
Maintain future populations at MSP and WCC at levels of items 4
and 5 above.

Discharge on July 1, 1987 all inmates who would, at their current rate of
good time accrual, discharge prison before July 1, 1989.

P

) That judicial sentencing patterns do not change.
) That Board of Pardon's policies do not change.

g That parole eligibility dates are not affected.
)
)

That the current rate of paroles remains the same.

That admissions will be 468 and 32 per year at MSP and WCC

respectively.

That after the initial early discharge, when MSP's average daily g

population (ADP) exceeds 781 for a period of 30 days, additional male ﬁ

inmates are discharged early.

(g) That after the initial early discharge, when WCC's ADP exceeds 35 for
a period of 30 days, additional female inmates will be discharged
early.

(h) That when the conditions of items (f) and (g) are met, sufficient

inmates are discharged early to reduce the popu]at1ons at MSP and WC™ -

to 707 and 30 respectively. N e

On July 1, 1987, approximately 1,100 male inmates would be housed at Swan,
four pre-release centers and MSP; and 47 female inmates would be housed at
the pre-release center and WCC.

On July 1, 1987, approximately 356 male and 18 female inmates would be
discharged.

Approximately 200 additional inmates would be discharged early at intervals
during FY1988.

Approximately 200 inmates would be discharged early at intervals during g
FY1989 and each year thereafter, until such time as prison admissions i
decline and/or judicial sentencing practices reduce the average sentence
length.

P

) e b ieee s

™
v

2/



Ps

Exrnbr 73

Yok 7

$-206 SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP George A ahiss
) Agency Summary : Actual : " Budgeted Recomrnendation
vBudget Detail Summary “FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 19838 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees .. 26.83 25.82 125.83 2583
Personal Services : 666,525.64 645,852 648,927 652,536
Operating Expenses 267,322.48 © 282,104 298,152 297,816
Equipment L 13.228.94 3.650 7,851 1,850
" Total Agency Costs $947,077.06 - $931,606 ©$954,930 . $952,202
General Fund e 829,228.24 817,362 . - 837,161 - 834,171
State Special Revenue Fund .279,010.99 74,794 86,383 - 86,617
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 38.837.83 39.450 31,386 31,414
_<Total Funding Costs - $947,077.06 $931,606 $954,930 _ $952,202
Current Level Services 940,121.23 931,606 951,414 948,686
~Modified Level Services ,6.955.83 0 3.516 3,516
Totnl Service Costs $947,077.06 $931,606 $954,930 .. $952,202

Agencw Descnptlon B T e
- The Swan River Forest Camp is responsxble for developxng
and maintaining a rehabilitation-oriented program for
youthful offenders (ages 18 through 26) committed to its
care and custody. The staff works cooperatively with the
Division of Forestry, Department of State Lands. The pro-
gram for these offenders includes fair and humane treatment
in a minimally restrictive setting. The staff provides educa-
tional opportunities, psychological services, work programs,
training in living skills, and realistic planning for each
youth’s return to the community. This facility is provided
for in section 53-30- 202 MCA

me#Budget Issues

In FYS86 and FYS87 the Swan River Forest Camp was bud-
geted for 26.83 FTE. In FY86 the superintendent resigned
and the business manager became the new superintendent.
In an effort to meet-the unfunded pay plan and other reduc-
tions. the business manager position was deleted. This ac-
tion saves over $36,000 in salary and benefits for this posi-
tion each year.

A 4% vacancy savings has been applied to this agency’s bud-
get.

$5,600 has been eliminated from the base operational bud-
gets to meet the reductions of the June special session.

The rnajority of the operational increases over FY86 actual
are directly associated with Swan River’s new sewer treat-

ment plant. The sewer treatment facility is scheduled for
completion in January, 1987. The system includes approxi-
mately one and one half miles of sewage line, a sewage
pumping station, settling pond, aeration system, effluent
sprinkling lines, pump and sprinkler heads. The repair and
maintenance budget increases by $10,000 each year for the
ongoing mamtenance ‘of this system. .

The increase in contracted services is pnmarlly due to audit
fees and insurance and bonds. .

The increase in utilities results from the addxtional cost of
operating the sewer treatment plant and mﬂanonary adjust-
ments. . _

The goods purchased for resale increases to provide ade-
quate state special revenue authonty for the operanon of the
canteen. o :

Modification Request -

Contract Improvement Funds - Authority. is recommended
for the agency to expend federal contract improvement
funds earned prior to FY82 but unexpended. These funds
were provided to Swan River through formal contract with
the Federal Bureau of Prisons in addition to daily per diem
rate of reimbursement. These funds will be used for staff
training, resident recreational equipment and supplies. The
request is for $3,516 each year of the 1989 biennium. ’



L. S A s

IS)WANZRIVER FOREST CAMP //Qg/f-?
age
g A Wple o T

SWAN RIVER FOREST CAMP

Actual Appropriated ‘- - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal. Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 . 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 26.83 26.83 25.83 25.83 1.00
Personal Service $666,527 5645,852 $650,550 $654,220 (0.6)
Operating Expense 267,323 289,249 289,411 296,700 5.3
Equipment - 13,229 __ 3,650 __ 2,551 1,640 (75.2)
Total Expenditures $947,079 $938,751 $942,512 $952,560 0.5,
Fund Sources
General Fund $829,230 $824,507 $829,149 838,932 0.9
State Special 79,012 74,79 86,293 86,530 12.4
Federal Revenue 38,837 39,450 27,070 27,098 (30.8)
Total Funds $947,079 $938,751 $942,512 $952,560 0.5

The Swan River Forest Camp is a minimum security work camp for inmates
transferred from the state prison who are between the ages of 18 and 26. The inmates
work with the Forestry Division of the Department of State Lands and are involved in
several forestry programs such as thinning, seeding, and planting trees as well as
campground and recreation area maintenance. The facility has an overall capacity of
54 inmates. The fiscal 1986 average daily population was 51 inmates and is expected to
remain at 51 for the 1989 biennium.

After the camp's superintendent retired in fiscal 1986, the department appointed
the deputy superintendent/business manager as superintendent, deleting the business
manager position in the process. The current level budget reflects the reduction from
26.83 FTE to 25.83 in the 1989 biennium. Personal services decrease 0.6 percent as a
result of deleting the business manager position. The decrease would have been
greater except for the 10.7 percent increase in employee benefits as a result of the
workers' compensation rate increases. Employee benefits increase from 17.3 percent of
salaries in fiscal 1986 and 17.9 in fiscal 1987 to 19.5 percent in fiscal 1988 and 20.3
percent of salaries in fiscal 1989.

Operating costs increase 5.3 percent into the 1989 biennium as a result of new
operating costs required by the newly constructed sewage treatment plant at the
facility. An increase in goods purchased for resale to the inmates also contributes to
the operating increase.

The general fund increases less than one percent while state special revenue
canteen funds increase 12.4 percent to allow additional authority for increased canteen
sales. Federal funds decrease as fewer federal boarder days are projected as well as
fewer eligible inmates for school lunch and ECIA Title I funds.

p-s; &

-



SWAN RIVER FOREST CAMP

Page 3

Fiscal 1986:

Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to(

allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Table 1

Budget Item

F.T.E

Personal Service

Operating Expense

Equipment

Total Expenditures

Funding

General Fund
State Special

Federal & Private

Total Funding

Budget Amendments

Legislature

26.83

$ 656,984
282,620

21,932

$849,728

74,283 .

37,525

Actual
26.83

$666,527
264,766

_ 8,832

$829,230
79,012

31,883

Difference

0.00

$(9,543)
17,854

13,100

$20,498
(4,729)

5,642

The camp overexpended authorized personal services by $9,543 after the

Governor's cuts of $12,673 and budgeted vacancy savings of $13,181.
termination pay for
The camp paid out $14,616 or 2 percent of total personal services

reason for

this

superintendent.

for termination pay.

overexpenditure was

the

The major

the retired

Operating savings totaled $17,854 after the Governor's cuts of $4,206. Savings

were realized mainly

in supplies and utilities.

However,

almost all expenditure

categories produced some savings with the exception of repairs and maintenance,
The camp did not purchase all the authorized
equipment leaving a $13,100 balance in the equipment budget.

which was overspent by $941.

In total the camp saved $37,839 of general fund when the Governor's cut of
$17,341 is added to the $20,498 reflected
overexpended as sales to the inmates exceeded the available authority in the canteen
accounts, requiring the camp to seek a supplemental appropriation. ECIA title I and
school lunch funds were $5,642 less than authorized as the school's eligible school age

population declines.

Ci.rrent Level Adjustments

in Table 1.

The canteen funds are

Operating costs are increased to allow for the additional costs of operating the
new sewage treatment plant at the facility. The plant is built on forest service land,

D-52

¢



SWAN RIVER FOREST CAMP
Page 4

which the camp will lease for $1,000 per year. Electricity is increased $1,150 each
year based on the project engineer's estimate of usage. Maintenance costs are
included at $9,900 in fiscal 1988 and $10,750 in fiscal 1989, also based on costs
developed by the project engineer. Merchandise purchased for resale to the inmates is
increased $6,675 to $58,000 each year. In addition to buying personal items from the
canteen, inmates also purchase their clothing through the canteen. Other minor
adjustments amount to less than one percent.

Equipment included in current level is for replacing mattresses in fiscal 1988 and
dining room chairs, a vivdeo recorder, and three calculators in fiscal 1989.

Funding includes general fund, which increases less than one percent, and state
special alcohol funds, which fund an alcohol counselor at $28,293 in fiscal 1988 and
$28,530 in fiscal 1989. State special canteen funds are included at $58,000 each year
of the biennium. ECIA Title I funds increase to $9,570 in fiscal 1988 and $9,598 in
fiscal 1989, while federal school lunch funds decrease to $2,000 each year from an
appropriated level of $5,220 in fiscal 1986 and 1987. Federal boarders decreases from
$16,300 in fiscal 1986 to $15,500 in each year of the 1989 biennium as fewer federal
boarder days are projected. This results primarily from lack of space available to
federal inmates when Montana's correctional population is above capacity.

D-53



MONTANA DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - ----- Biennium - - - - - -
Iy '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 430.65 $23,410,543 $23,522,590
LFA Current Level 440.15 23,958,819 24,073,115
Executive Over (Under) LFA _£9.90) $_(548,276) $__(550,525)

The executive budget has 9.5 less FTE and is $550,525 under the LFA current
level. This difference is due to three issues that follow.

.

ISSUE 1. FEWER FTE

The executive budget deletes 9.5 FTE that remain in the LFA current level at
general fund cost of $452,119 over the biennium.

ISSUE 2: OPERATING COSTS

The executive budget includes operating expenses that are $68,658 under the
LFA current level. The executive includes the biennial audit cost of $20,000 while
the LFA current level included the audit costs for this institution and all institutions
in the central office budget. The executive budget is under the LFA current level in
all other expenditure categories. The executive does not replace depleted drug
inventories costing $29,260 over the biennium. Telephone equipment costs are $26,293
lower in the executive budget. The executive budget has $4,096 less for out-of-state
travel, $14,033 less for maintenance contracts, and $9,524 less for staff training.

ISSUE 3: EQUIPMENT

The executive budget includes $20,000 each year for equipment to be purchased
at the management's discretion, compared to $49,835 in fiscal 1988 and $19,915 in
fiscal 1989 included in the LFA current level to purchase items 1 through 10 on the
institution's priority list.

D-54



pa

SWAN RIVER FOREST CAMP
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE =~ - -=-==--- Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 25.83 $i,671,332 $1,907,132
LFA Current Level 25.83 1,668,081 1,895,072
Executive Over (Under) LFA _0.00 $___3,251_ $ 12,060

The executive budget is $3,251 over the LFA current level general fund and
$12,060 over LFA current level total funding. The differences between the executive
budget and LFA current level are discussed in the issues that follow.

ISSUE 1: AUDIT FEES

The executive budget includes $8,000 in fiscal 1986 for the legislative audit
costs. The LFA current level consolidates the institutional audit costs in the
Department of Institutions Central Office.

ISSUE 2: CONTRACT IMPROVEMENT FUNDS

The executive budget includes $7,032 forfederal contract improvement funds to
provide staff training and resident recreational equipment and supplies that are not
included in LFA current level. '

D-50



SOpNTOUT SATHNOBXD 9YL

*sfuraes Aouedea UT ST SU3IaIITP Sututewsx 3yl °‘waj3sis y471 9493 ur dn payord jou sem speafumop STYL

*IOAST IUIIIND V4T 9Y3 ueyy 6961 TeosTI ur jusudrnbs sssr 0628

*ISAST FUSIIND V4] 9Y3} UT POPRIOUT 3ou ST ey} §E6T [EOSTF UL 008<H$ Surisoo Jaysem A3np Anesy € SSPNIOUT SATINDIXS Iyl °t

jusudrnby

| ‘oseq oy} UT S9In}TPUAdXS 959YF JO LB6¢I$ 3IST
SATINOOXD 9YL ‘WNTUUDTG 696 Y} UT SNUTIUOD 30U S$JOP 3By} FUELIS UOTIEONPS TRUOTIROOA © I0J 9Seq Y} UT SIINFTIPUAdX® JO fHH€2$ PIaoNPal V41 3yl 2

*ISADY 3USIIND V] 9Y} UT opew jou sjusuwysnlpe sseq JOF Q65°Gs osuadxe Surzexado pasnpax SATINDIX3 8yl °[

asuadxg Surjexadp

*paonpoad

219M sjuUsUNOOpP 396pnq JIs3Je pauaddey eyl ISHIOM SOTAISS POOJ B JO SpRIASUMOP B O3 SNP [SAST FUDIIND Y41 2Y3 Uy} SSOT LEHC[$ ST SATINOIXD Iyl 1

S9D0TAISG [eUOSaad

00°0- (528¢E$) 095°256¢ 9898968 20698 2152968 HIH 1568 6L0°LY6$ ONIONN4 1ViOL
os-0- 008% 860°228 268228 0083 020¢22% 0L8¢228 1£9°85% snusasy Telapay
60°0 188 0£5°98$ . 119988 06% $62°98% £9298% 2104648 A3y Teroadg ajexs
00°0- (192%8) 2568588 ILI¢bE8S 21048s 6516288 19142598 0£2629% pung peIsusg
.OZHQZDL
00-0- (528€$) 095¢256$ 989868 20698 2152068 61968 610196 S3ISNIAXI TVIOL
18°0- (062¢) 059¢[$ 0SE¢1$ 008 b8 155¢2¢ 15528 622518 jusuwdtnby
80°0 (006¢1$) 002¢962% 008 562$ S22¢58 115°682¢ 95145628 $2£2928 sosuadxg Surjelsdg
20°0- (589°18) 022°459% 9552598 (£29¢1$) 055059 126899 1259998 S90TAI9S TeUOSIad
50°0- 00°0 s8°s2 £8°52 00°0 £8°52 £8°52 £8°92 314
afueyy 7 aousI933Ta T9A9] 3USIAIND DATINOOXT aoua39331Q I9A97T FUSIINY SATINOIXT 1en3oy 13dLr 13osand
g9-98 X4 ——mmmeeeeee 6861 TEOST4 8861 TEOSTd ——mcomm—memme 9861 Xd
XQ0ISND ONY 3¥VD *HVEO0¥d dWVD ISTI04 YIATHE NVMS *XONI9V
NOIIOV 3AILIVISION
_fEe%ec) b/
ﬂ X/ zers w ‘[
\?&V\ éé% ol g 4 BT R | s | - | e | o | . | . | E | |

LG



T T 9L - 2£6°8¢€8
T onlgfe- 096 ‘266
‘ 7 o062~ o9’
T T 006°L- 00L ‘962
- o 000°84
T 7 98- 66625
T gen gLL 12
T g- 29¢‘9¢
e 000°1
T 092- €061
T T 6n- 089°L
- ‘T 6q9yL- 96198
T e- IRARIAL
T 6L0‘9
T T 6L- 26¢
B A R 1oLt
T g9 - 022 ‘1159
T T 908- 908
T T ggh- L0L 92~
T 098°6G¢
T T 619 292801
‘T 600°L- £66°6E6
T £8°62
68 Ad 69 Ad 68 Ad
1KWo-9ns i41a vl

ATINO S331AY¥3S 13AIT LINIHUND

LLE 39vd
2Ly brmg

ST S
EAg

T gl 7Xy

LLL “heg

989 ‘8h6
06e“1L

008 ‘H62
00086
60625
LgLee
hGe‘9¢
0001
ghe L
681°L
LELh8
GELLL
SL0‘9
£l¢
00L‘L

9£6‘249

691°12-
088‘g¢
168801
gh6 ‘HEG
€862

68 Ad
44490

clo‘g

)

- T 6ht ‘628 191°L¢£8 GNM4 TIVHINID 00LLO
T T T 206°8 216°2h6 it 166 WvH¥904d V101
T T 008h 166°2 16872 IN3WdINDI  00!€
T T ogeL's 1Lh 682 9¢1 ‘G662 13A3T ANOD3S IVIOL
- o 00084 000 ‘84 37VS3Y Y04 QISYHOUNd SA009 0062
- ‘T 9g- 666°26 60624 SISNIIX3 ¥IHLIO 0082
e ‘T geh £98°02 tog‘te IONVYNILINIVH ® ¥Ivd3Y 00/2
T 8- 29¢‘9¢ HGe ‘9¢ s311L1711n 0092
- o 0001 000°t IN3¥ 0062
T 092- €061 “ghe 13AVHL  0Oh2
T 16h- 089°L 681°L SNO11VOINNWWOD 00£2
T Gq9n - 961 ‘98 1€L°h8 STIVIYILVH ® S311ddNS 0022
I T e6EL LeL Lt 0£6‘he S3IDI1AHIS QILOVHINOD 0012
e 160°¢E 160°¢ NOT1VIINI-S3i111T710n 9202
T 6~ : the FAX NOILVIINI -SNOI VYD INNHWWOD €202
R -3 ¥ £hHE N 96G6h NOILVIINI-STIVIYILVH ® STIddNS 2202
T ge9’1- 066059 126°819 73A3T ONOD3IS TVLIOL
- ‘T GLL- 119] 008l
T geh- L1992~ 6£0°12- SONIAVS AONVIVA 0091
- o 08g‘Ge 088Gt JONVUNSNI HITVIH 0061
T 626 8£0 ‘Hot 196 n01 S1143N39 33A01dW3  0OHhL
- ‘T 60071~ g246'9¢g 615°6¢4G SIUVIVS 0011
e o £8°62 £8°62 (314) INIWVAIADI IWIL 1INd Q000
898 A4 88 Al 28 Ad 88 Al NOt1d 143530 3o/3v
1Ho-ans 4410 vl dd€0 .
00000 ¢ TTOHINOD
AQOLSND ® 3UVO 2L ! WYHOO0ud
dWVO 1S3U04 HLNOA Y3AtY NVMS O0OLh9 ¢ ADN3OV
" 13IHSHYOM 1390NnE --~ TOHINOD/WYHOOHd /AONIOV oh/h2/G6L ¢ IWIL
WILSAS 139009 3AI1ND3X3 18/L0/10 : 31va
ONINNVd WVHOOud % 1390Nd 40 301440 9014583 1404 1Y



096266
00661
0002
8666
00062
000°62
L8 ogs‘ge

68 Ad
va

h18°¢-
oog

=

68 Ad
1WO-9ns

68 AJ
4410

ATTNO S331AY3S T3IAIT LN3IYUND

gL€ 39vd

989 ‘816
00£ ‘9L
ono‘e
8656
000°62
000°62
L1982

68 Ad
4480

! T 206789 2Ls‘2né Hih 166 WvYy90ud VIO0L

‘ ‘T o00% 006Gl 00¢ ‘91t AIN3IWISUNAK T 3Y YIQUVOR-DJAYUS HLLEO
‘ T ooo‘2 0n0‘z SA004 100HDS-D4AHS LOLEO
e 01676 016°6 dWVD HLINOA H3IAIY NVMS 901€0
‘ o 000°62 000°62 INNOJOV ONITHL0TD-D4AYHS 61620
— o 000°62 000°62 NIFLINVI-D4AHS 81620
e T 06 £62°82 £8g‘ge AVHIY-ENIWIVIYL WSI1TOHODTVY HE020
88 Ad 88 Ad 89 Ad 88 A4 NO11d142S3a 30/3v

1WD-gns FERN vl dd9o .
. 00000 : TOMINOD
AQOLSND # 3UVD 21 I WYYO0Ud
dWVD L1S3H04 HLNOA HIAIY NYMS 0Lh9 '  ADNIOV
13IHSHYOM 1390N9 =-- T0HINON/WYHIOUd /ADNIOV oh/hZ/G6L : IWIL
WILSAS 139an8 3IA IND3IXI 18/10/10 @ 3iva
ONINNVId KVYO0Ud 2 139an9 40 321440 9014Sg93 14041



Kxriters </

Y22/8

phcaﬂcy‘szﬁg;

E&,b. Va/7 //e, »
BY REQUEST OF THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REQUIRING THE LEGISLATURE TO
DETERMINE FOR CERTAIN AGENCIES' BUDGETS AN APPROPRIATE VACANCY
SAVINGS RATE; REQUIRING AN AGENCY'S BUDGET TO BE ADJUSTED
ACCORDING TO THIS RATE; CREATING VACANCY SAVINGS POOLS;
PERMITTING CERTAIN AGENCIES TO APPLY FOR FUNDS FROM THE POOLS;

APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO THE POOLS; AND PROVIDING EFFECTIVE DATES."

Section 1. Definition of vacancy savings. For the purposes
of [this act], vacancy savings means the difference between the
full cost and the actual cost of all authorized positions at the
grade and step calculated in an agency's appropriation for each
fiscal year. The aggregate amount of vacancy savings consisté of
the funds saved as a result of having a position vacant at any
time during the fiscai year and of filling a vacant/position with
a person whose pay is less than the salary of the employee who
was terminated minus the funds paid upon termination for unused

annual leave under 2-18-617 and sick leave under 2-18-618.

Section 2. Determination of vacancy savings rate. (1)
Except as provided in subsection (3), during a legislative
session the legislature shall determine for each agency's
proposed budget under review an appropriate vacancy savings rate,
ranging from 0% to 4%, to be applied to the proposed budget.

This determination must be based on the size of the workforce and

o



the comparable essentiality of the type of work performed by the
workforce subject to the vacancy savings rate.

(2) The legislature shall adjust the agency's proposed
budget for personal services according to the vacancy savings
ratevdetermined under subsection (1).

(3) The Montana university system, postsecondary

vocational-technical centers, and community colleges are exempt

Pt e

\b‘r L1 Y PpP V‘"PQ—PQ.(\ \-V\

from application of yacangy savsngs under this section.
funbco By Fo *"‘”'“- ln sobesmiee They dod't even Tu\lC FTE:

Section 3. Establishment of vacancy savings pools --
application for funds from the pools -- supplemental
appropriation. (1) There is a vacancy savings pool administered
by the governor or his designee for executive and judicial branch
agencies and a 'Qacancy savings pool administered by the

.
legislative finance committee for legislatlve branc¢h genc1es. C} \
[« X727 NN

log_awdey LER | Leg_Cowmecl Compuwmers

(2) An agency may apply to  the appropriate pool
administrator for funds to cover personal services costs
exceeding the amount appropriated to the agency for personal
services if the agency:

(a) had a vacancy savings rate applied to its appropriation
as provided in subsection (1); -

(b) maintains current and accurate personal service records
on the state payroll, personnel, and position system;

(c) during the fiscal year for which the application for

funds is made, did not transfer funds or authority from personal

services to another expenditure category thus reducing its



ability to meet its vacancy savings rate determined under
[section 1]; and

{(d) did not use funds appropriated for personal services
for upgrades or step increases that were not appropriated for by
the legislature.

(3) If an applying agency satisfactorily demonstrates to
the pool admipistrator the need for additional funds, the
administrator may transfer funds to the agency to be used for
personal services.

(4) If the pool administrator disapproves the agency's
application based on insufficient pool funds, the agency may

request a supplemental appropriation for personal services.

Section 4. Appropriations. (1) There is appropriated
217,64
$+8F+709 from the general fund, $ /GOL7Z-O from the state
. ¥

special revenue fund, $ 7'41'706’ from federal funds, and
[]

2 S f iet funds for each yvear of the bienni
$ QJ O rom Erl%pileoi]fz) unds e Yy nnium TETAC
A A S500,000

ending June 30, 1989, to the governor's office for the vacancy
savings pool provided for in [section 1}.
"I‘S‘lo
° (2) There is appropriated $++390 from the general fund and
Y30

!
$97766 from the state special revenue fund for each year of the
. ] . Q"ch Cawmm 'HeL
biennium ending June 30, 1989, to the legislative fiseml anatyst

for the vacancy savings pool provided for in [section 1}.

Section 5. Effective dates. (1} Sections 1, 2, and 5 are
effective on passage and approval.
(2) Sections 3 and 4 are effective July 1, 1987.

- END -

CNCL87/7019a



Ko A0y o Georan _Tann CSAUINGS e

S te) 89 'V bal

e » o RN EE l
— 1) Close. Suamn Qe _“_;__a?BQS.“.Q?E#ﬁLJ.ﬁ.‘/ﬁ‘?QE;_E :
T omen Wogmme T .
) By e BRE REWEASC CENTER_ 1/5511_9047 RoR0DGL l| 3 6

z a ,

BXJ}EN)CE s ADD From L ' L 5

RS 4n 2.5 X SR =Yy S :

P\&\C&CG '{"o 20 /5 ™ Wew\em\‘i“‘pwgaa |l ' [i l{ I ; 10

o | E | | ! 0] 238

| l ‘ l 12

i [ ! 13
E)Ié\nse Mens  BPrE  Release | %i 1 i

\ fiuk_corers (3) fgo 2olf 1:394dy L [ |

_____"____B)_M_.SSOU(A— Pre Release DRI Sy S.,SQ Ys 4
: I 2

: d 5 19

N | | 7 I,
._L{;S thuca (Y\Q‘L ADP From ! ! 2
a FH8e & | i 2

: ‘?‘10 a_ F4@Y i / ‘i{ 2
34y Yoz bR3aob :l WL396Y «

|| . G fr L lys

| ‘4 0 s e

<) Repoce BB Cxpectaten, ’-% ; 2

il . (orrecd wops MCBlCA( g :: s

! 203U LIGULY | WINSRE

_D\ F\aow \Q h— V\o'\'\»\ Aoy l(’@* [ n.\(_) B i‘ﬁ ' ' . I ! 3
Eﬂ\ro\c,“ fwrw-' SfF w\'\A yafdl( kit}‘b Sé("pfro\“u’ﬁ{‘“ '.C.[A&/‘r\c dufe \__ I3y
AR S P SN ERENE PV AR AIRY LI A 7T
i r | ; ;

: I 34
-:Gew& T too vede wow T | 1| 'r; T
37"Le\1 qd\‘{ I a-ll WO\“L oa—\‘ AOO\’ i 36

R twug F\‘;co\\ &6 Yo vnn»ﬁu - 75{ L’/ _ i 3
1200 wn Fical 81 : ‘o 74Y ] N

! 39

’ \‘\UMJ W\av\-( LAJO\)\D A OV W\Al[ o o ./‘ AL 0 b, a\w-—\lf T ‘a0

2 h j-\ s-r/f (=N D@f("f*-\A(c c& J\« \'\ w\\\ 3Q‘CC;\« | Cdey ok i. i“

’f /on vV\Ore_ = \,.,{m{l(cc, ‘{’\M‘? ‘ﬂam L \‘\' ) C(’L.«J/ \J“Mm i |12

” ((Q\'C \J(*’\PASQ, (\mm(\\ ‘ ’r 1 4 ( ‘"F’Pi)* wp 0“\5<om \Ke\)rQ " lia

i . " r -T
—— l . : " | [as
‘ : i I i ;
| i i | Jae

H T DU U G




0410157
2.
T1520 155888

Teh2009r580-

105 -

Th et BT «AITATATO
f\l‘C- R&\Eui'e_

120000000 -

ST

131240 «a20G0u220

_P\(\\_S S “) (FG’{

TOi)yiring .

~A

CH

] Iy ] l“lX]:} .

....................................




VISITORS' REGISTER

INSTITUTIONS COMMITTEE

BREXX¥X. Dept. of Institutions

DATE Tanuary 22 1987
SXONXAK S.S. - Prison |

Hearing - Swan River

oo e e s - — —— ————— —— —— - o —

1
NAME (please print) REPRESENTING SUPPORT |OPPOSE

//‘?17/{, ’S'Ka ﬂ(ﬁ
A [
ﬁ'?r !(/\/d Mo J

-

Socort Sim hcfl

‘FKOHM¢_D0QV\

afyivv\ (legurup
\EMXN E2&1§<;7j(
(jLQfoﬁgﬂ <:fL¥J
Cs&’)"f ¥ Ll/\/(éuucw rf \gw@ v@ (L:éA\/
Dave [epew I LA

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33





